# 504954716 06/12/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5001463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT W. NEACE JR.	05/03/2013
TODD H. MAAS	05/03/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BEAN LOGIK LLC
Street Address:	14300 NE 20TH AVENUE, STE D102, #195
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98686

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16005608

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)638-0367

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503-810-2560

Email: karen@kdopatent.com

Correspondent Name: KAREN DANA OSTER

Address Line 1: 16869 SW 65TH AVENUE

Address Line 2: PMB 506

Address Line 4: LAKE OSWEGO, OREGON 97035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BL-CBBBS2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN DANA OSTER
SIGNATURE:	/Karen Dana Oster, Reg. No. 37,621/
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif

PATENT 504954716 REEL: 046049 FRAME: 0937

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, I/we, Robert W. Neace, Jr. (of Vancouver, WA) and/or Todd H. Maas (of Lake Oswego, Oregon) have invented beverage brewing and beverage brewer inventions including, but not limited to, those disclosed in the following patents and patent applications:

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/672,591;

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/406,742, now U.S. Patent No. 7,858,133;

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/030,150:

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2009/033578:

U.S. Design Application No. 29/228,955, now U.S. Design Patent No. D557,977;

U.S. Design Application No. 29/303,606, now U.S. Design Patent No. D598,706;

U.S. Design Application No. 29/303,605, now U.S. Design Patent No. D606,805; and

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/842,518.

The subject matter disclosed and suggested in these patents and patent applications, as well as subject matter developed or to be developed from such subject matter, are hereinafter referred to as the "inventions."

WHEREAS, Bean Logik LLC, a Washington Corporation, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 14300 NE 20th Ave., Ste. D102, #195, Vancouver, WA 98686, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I/we, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee (1) the full and exclusive right to the inventions for the United States and all foreign countries (including PCT), (2) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents related to the inventions which may be granted therefore in the United States or any foreign country (including PCT), (3) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted on the inventions in the United States or any foreign country (including PCT), and (4) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any other intellectual property that is specifically related to the inventions, including copyrights, trademarks, and trade secrets.

FURTHER, I/we agree to execute further instruments proper for effectuating the premises.

FURTHER, I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the patents to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for Assignee's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, I/ws hereby acknowledge and affirm any recorded and/or nonrecorded assignment document(s) (consistent with the intentions of this assignment document) of any related applications including, but not limited to, applications from which this application claims priority directly or indirectly, provisional application(s), nonprovisional application(s), divisional application(s), continuation application(s), continuation-in-part application(s), foreign (including PCT) application(s), improvement(s), reissue(s), and/or extension(s). I/we specifically disaffirm any recorded and/or nonrecorded assignment document(s) inconsistent with the intentions of this assignment document should such a document exist.

FURTHER, I/we represent that I/we (1) have not previously sold, assigned, or transferred, (2) have not previously agreed to sell, assign, or transfer, and (3) are under no obligation to sell, assign, or transfer any of the rights in the Invention(s) (including those set forth above) to any party other than Assignee.

Dated 5-3-12

 $_{\text{Dated}}$  5/3//

Robert W. Neace...ir

Todd H Mase

State of Ss:
County of WWWW )
Before me personally appeared said Robert W. Neace, Jr. and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of the control of the
[SEAL]  OFFICIAL DELL  NOTATIVE PUBLIC OFFISCON  OCUMENDADE SOFT CHARGE SET CHARCE SET CHARGE SET CHARGE SET CHARGE SET CHARGE SET CHARGE SET C
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Ss:
M/W Paulo Tss:
County of SS:  Before me personally appeared said Tood H. Maas and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 046049 FRAME: 0939